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TO: ADA COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

HEARING DATE:  April 10, 2014 

STAFF: Brent Moore, Associate Planner 

PROJECT NO.:         201400175 CU-MSP, Northwest Lineman College 

APPLICANT:  Trent Koci 

OWNER: Northwest Lineman College 

INTRODUCTION 

A request for a conditional use and master site plan for a 4,440 square foot single-level office 

addition. The addition will house the executive offices, conference rooms, and support space for 

Northwest Lineman College. The project will include twelve new parking spaces. The maximum 

number of students is 130, and there are 55 employees. The property includes 31 acres and is 

located at 7600 S Meridian Road, Meridian, ID 83642; Section 6, T. 2N, R. 1E.    

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The applicant is proposing to add 4,440 square feet of office space to the existing administrative 

building at Northwest Lineman College. The property is located on South Meridian Road 

approximately 500 feet north of Columbia Road. The applicant has not included a time frame as 

to when the addition would be constructed; however, the Ada County Code requires a building 

permit to be issued within two (2) years of the written decision. The applicant has been 

conditioned to obtain the building permit for the addition within two (2) years. If the addition is 

not built within that timeframe, the applicant could apply for a time extension based on Ada 

County Code.  

The property received conditional use approval for the construction and operation of a lineman 

training facility in 1996. The applicant is proposing twelve (12) new parking spaces as part of this 

project which will bring the total number of parking spaces on the site to 126. This far exceeds the 

seventy-seven (77) parking spaces which are required. For public and private schools, Ada 

County Code requires one (1) parking space per employee plus one parking space for every six 

(6) students. Northwest Lineman College has stated in their detailed letter that they have fifty-five 

(55) employees and a maximum of 130 students.  

The building addition will be connected to an individual septic and well. The applicant will need to 

submit an accessory use application to Central District Health Department. The applicant has been 

conditioned to obtain approval from Central District Health Department prior to beginning 
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construction on the building addition. The applicant has also been conditioned to obtain approval 

from the Kuna Fire District for all fire flow requirements and building plans before beginning any 

new construction.  

A previously approved conditional use and master site plan application approved by the 

Commission on December 8, 2005 (File 05-026-CU/05-031-MSP) had conditioned that 

Northwest Lineman College be required to landscape parcel S1406336004 if any site 

improvements were made to it in addition to the installation or removal of de-energized power 

poles and lines. However, the applicant has proposed a modification to this requirement asking 

that only the land surrounding the parking lot and building addition be required to meet the 

landscaping requirements. As the building and parking lot expansion only extend approximately 

fifty feet (50’) into this seventeen (17) acre parcel staff recommends approval of the landscaping 

plan submitted by the applicant.  

All written comments received to date are included as exhibits. The comments received have been 

from the affected agencies. No written comments from the surrounding neighbors have been 

received thus far.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Based upon Staff’s review of the application, staff concludes that this application complies with 

the Ada County Code and recommends approval to the Commission as set out in the proposed 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law attached hereto.   

The Commission should consider the evidence and testimony presented during the public hearing 

prior to rendering its decision concerning this application. Should the Commission make positive 

Findings of Fact and vote to approve Project #201400175 CU-MSP, staff recommends that the 

approval of Project #201400175 CU-MSP be subject to the Conditions of Approval listed in 

Exhibit A attached to the proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order.   
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EXHIBIT LIST – PROJECT NO. 201400175 CU-MSP 

 1 Pre-Application Notes received February 4, 2014. (3 pages) 

 2 Master Application and Checklist received February 4, 2014. (8 pages) 

 3 Detailed Letter received February 4, 2014. (2 page) 

 4 Neighborhood Meeting Certification Form received February 4, 2014. (2 pages) 

 5 Site Plan received February 4, 2014. (5 pages) 

 6 Building Elevation received February 4, 2014. (1 page) 

 7 Property Deeds received February 4, 2014. (8 pages) 

 8 Limited Liability From received February 4, 2014. (1 page) 

 9 Idaho Dept. of Fish & Game Letter received February 4, 2014. (1 page) 

 10 Natural Features Analysis received February 4, 2014. (16 pages) 

 11 Application Receipt received February 4, 2014. (1 page) 

 12 Submittal Letter Dated February 5, 2014. (1 page) 

 13 Transmittal Letter Dated February 7, 2014. (2 pages) 

 14 Comment from Idaho Transportation Dept. dated February 7, 2014. (1 page) 

 15 Comment from Ada County Building Official dated February 10, 2014. (1 page) 

 16 Comment from Ada County Highway Dist. dated February 18, 2014. (4 pages) 

 17 Sign Posting Certification Form dated February 21, 2014. (2 pages) 

 18 Comment from Central District Health Dept. dated February 28, 2014. (1 page) 

 19 Comment from Ada County Engineer dated March 5, 2014. (1 page) 

 20 Radius Mailing List dated March 10, 2014. (1 page) 

 21 Radius Map dated March 10, 2014. (1 page) 

 22 Vicinity Map dated March 10, 2014. (1 page) 

 23 Radius Notice dated March 10, 2014. (1 page) 

 24 Comment from Boise Project Board of Control dated March 21, 2014. (1 page)   
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Master Site Plan - Overall Site

CIVIL ENGINEER

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

OWNER
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Legend:

GIRR

Development Contacts:

General Notes:

NORTHWEST LINEMAN COLLEGE
7600 S. MERIDIAN RD
MERIDIAN, IDAHO 83642

THE LAND GROUP INC.
462 E SHORE DR, STE 100
EAGLE, ID  83616
PH 208.939.4041
JASON DENSMER, PE

THE LAND GROUP INC.
462 E SHORE DR, STE 100
EAGLE, ID  83616
PH 208.939.4041
MICHAEL CELT, PLS

THE LAND GROUP INC.
462 E SHORE DR, STE 100
EAGLE, ID  83616
PH 208.939.4041
DOUG RUSSELL, LA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE
1 EAST, BOISE MERIDIAN, ADA COUNTY, IDAHO.

SITE ACCESS
ACCESS TO THE SITE MAY BE GAINED VIA INTERSTATE-84 TO THE MERIDIAN RD (STATE HIGHWAY 69) EXIT.
PROCEED SOUTH ON MERIDIAN ROAD APPROXIMATELY 7.9-MILES TO 7600 S. MERIDIAN RD, WHICH LIES ON THE
EAST SIDE OF S. MERIDIAN RD. BETWEEN E. LAKE HAZEL AND W. COLUMBIA RD.

Project Summary:
PROJECT AREA:  TOTAL PROJECT AREA ±31.08-ACRES

ZONING: EXISTING ZONING DESIGNATION ADA COUNTY RR (SOUTHERN PORTION)
ADA COUNTY RUT (NORTHERN PORTION)

PROPOSED ZONING DESIGNATION UNCHANGED

COUNTY: ADA
SEWER PROVIDER: NONE. ONSITE SEPTIC SYSTEM. (NO CHANGE PROPOSED)
WATER PROVIDER: NONE. ONSITE WELL SUPPLY. (NO CHANGE PROPOSED)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT: BOISE-KUNA IRRIGATION COMPANY
DRAINAGE DISTRICT: DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 2
SCHOOL DISTRICT: KUNA SCHOOL DISTRICT
FIRE DISTRICT: KUNA FIRE DISTRICT

PROJECT INFORMATION:
PROPOSED BUILDING EXPANSION ±4,440-SF
PARKING EXPANSION PROPOSED 12 SPACES

ARCHITECT
BRS ARCHITECTS
1010 S. ALLANTE PL, STE 100
BOISE, IDAHO  83709
PH 208.336.8370
TRENT KOCI, AIA
trent@brsarchitects.com

R/W R/W

Vicinity Map:

SEE DETAILED SITE PLAN
SHEET MSP-2

MSP-1

SITE

Keynotes:
1. EXISTING ADA-ACCESSIBLE PARKING.

2. APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING WELL.

3. APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND 10,000-GAL FIRE-PROTECTION WATER STORAGE TANK.
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KEYNOTES

1. EXISTING TO REMAIN.

2. EXISTING PARKING STALL, PAINTED AND REASSIGNED AS ADA ACCESSIBLE STALL.

3. PROPOSED PARKING STALL, TYPICAL OF (12).

4. PROPOSED BUILDING AREA.

5. FUTURE COVERED AREA.

6. LOCATION OF BICYCLE PARKING.
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Master Site Plan - Detailed Improvement Area MSP-2

Keynotes:
1. PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR DETAILS.
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21
2" CAL. B&BShademaster HoneylocustGleditsia triacanthos inermis 'Shademaster'GT

#2
#1
#1
#5
#5
#2
#5

Crimson Pygmy Japanese Barberry
Karl Foerster's Feather Reed Grass
Stella de Oro Daylily
Gold Coast Juniper
Double Knock Out Rose
Double Play Gold Spirea
Taunton Yew

Berberis thunbergii atropurpurea 'Crimson Pygmy'
Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster'
Hemerocallis 'Stella de Oro'
Juniper x pfitzeriana 'Aurea Improved'
Rosa x 'Radtko'
Spirea japonica 'Yan'
Taxus x media 'Tauntonii'

Key Botanical Name Common Name Size       Notes
Deciduous Shade Trees

Ornamental Flowering Trees

Shrubs/Perennials/Ornamental Grasses

21
2" CAL. B&B

Plant Schedule

Class II

Class I

PLANTS TO BE INSTALLED

QUANTITY
PLANT IDENTIFICATION KEY

EXISTING PLANTS TO REMAIN

TURF SOD

3" DEPTH ROCK MULCH.  MATCH
ROCK MULCH SIZE AND COLOR
TO EXISTING MULCH.

Landscape Plan Legend: Keynotes: #

1. RETAIN AND PROTECT EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE
AND/OR SHRUBS.

2. REMOVE EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE.
3. EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING
4. EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK
5. REMOVE EXISTING FENCE.
6. SPLIT RAIL FENCE TO MATCH EXISTING FENCE ALONG S.

MERIDIAN RD. (SH-68)
7. RE-USE EXISTING RAILROAD TIMBERS.
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462 East Shore Drive,

Suite 100

Eagle, Idaho 83616

Phone (208) 939-4041

www.thelandgroupinc.com

Master Site Plan - Landscape Plan

Landscape and Irrigation Notes:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ALL CONDITIONS WHICH IMPAIR AND/OR PREVENT THE

PROPER EXECUTION OF THIS WORK, PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.
2. COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULE AND OBSERVATIONS WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

START-UP.
3. NEW DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING, SEE DETAIL  1 /MSP-4.  CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE ALL TREES DEEMED

NECESSARY, I.E..... FROM BEING BLOWN OVER, PLANTED WITH LOOSE ROOT BALL, ETC. CONTRACTOR'S OPTION.
4. NEW SHRUB PLANTING. SEE DETAIL 2/MSP-4
5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN NURSERYMAN STANDARDS FOR TYPE AND SIZE SHOWN.

PLANTS WILL BE REJECTED IF NOT IN A SOUND AND HEALTHY CONDITION.
6. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3" OF ROCK MULCH.  SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL.
7. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BEGINNING AT THE DATE OF

ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER. REPLACE ALL PLANT MATERIAL FOUND DEAD OR NOT IN A HEALTHY CONDITION
IMMEDIATELY WITH THE SAME SIZE AND SPECIES AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

8. FINISH GRADES TO BE SMOOTH AND EVEN GRADIENTS WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SITE
GRADING PLAN.

9. IN ALL PLANTER BED AND LAWN AREAS, THE TOP 6 INCHES OF TOPSOIL WILL BE AMENDED AT A RATIO OF 3 CUBIC
YARDS OF ORGANIC MATTER PER 1000 SQUARE FEET.  ROTO-TILL ORGANIC MATTER A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES INTO
TOPSOIL.

10. FERTILIZE ALL TREES AND SHRUBS WITH 'AGRIFORM' PLANTING TABLETS.  QUANTITY PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

11. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 18" OF TOPSOIL.  LAWN AREAS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 12"
TOPSOIL.  SPREAD, COMPACT AND FINE GRADE TOPSOIL TO A SMOOTH AND UNIFORM GRADE 3" BELOW SURFACE
OF WALKS AND CURBS IN PLANTING BED AREAS, 1 1/2" AT SOD LAWN AREAS, AND 1" AT SEED LAWN AREAS.

12. REUSE EXISTING SURFACE TOPSOIL STOCKPILED ON THE SITE. VERIFY SUITABILITY OF SURFACE SOIL TO PRODUCE
TOPSOIL MEETING REQUIREMENTS AND AMEND WHEN NECESSARY. TOPSOIL SHALL BE A LOOSE, FRIABLE, SANDY
LOAM, CLEAN AND FREE OF TOXIC MATERIALS, NOXIOUS WEEDS, WEED SEEDS, ROCKS, GRASS OR OTHER FOREIGN
MATERIAL AND A PH OF 5.5 TO 7.0.  IF ON-SITE TOPSOIL DOES NOT MEET THESE MINIMUM STANDARDS,
CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE TO EITHER: A) PROVIDE APPROVED IMPORTED TOPSOIL, OR B.) IMPROVE ON-SITE
TOPSOIL WITH METHODS APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  SUPPLEMENT WITH IMPORTED TOPSOIL WHEN
QUANTITIES ARE INSUFFICIENT.  CLEAN TOPSOIL OF ROOTS, PLANTS, SODS, STONES, CLAY LUMPS AND OTHER
EXTRANEOUS MATERIALS HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWTH.
IF IMPORTED TOPSOIL FROM OFF-SITE SOURCES IS REQUIRED, PROVIDE NEW TOPSOIL THAT IS FERTILE, FRIABLE,
NATURAL LOAM, SURFACE SOIL, REASONABLY FREE OF SUBSOIL, CLAY LUMPS, BRUSH, WEEDS AND OTHER LITTER,
AND FREE OF ROOTS, STUMPS, STONES LARGER THAN 2 INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION, AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS OR
TOXIC MATTER HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWTH.

A. OBTAIN TOPSOIL FROM LOCAL SOURCES OR FROM AREAS HAVING SIMILAR SOIL CHARACTERISTICS TO
THAT  FOUND AT PROJECT SITE.  OBTAIN TOPSOIL ONLY FROM NATURALLY, WELL-DRAINED SITES
WHERE TOPSOIL OCCURS IN A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES.

B. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES SHALL BE TESTED FOR ACIDITY, FERTILITY AND GENERAL TEXTURE BY A
RECOGNIZED COMMERCIAL OR GOVERNMENT AGENCY AND COPIES OF THE TESTING AGENCY'S
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE ARCHITECTS
REPRESENTATIVE BY THE CONTRACTOR.  NO TOPSOIL SHALL BE DELIVERED IN A FROZEN OR MUDDY
CONDITION. ACIDITY/ALKALINITY RANGE - PH. 5.5 TO 7.6.

13. IMMEDIATELY CLEAN UP ANY TOPSOIL OR OTHER DEBRIS ON THE SITE CREATED FROM LANDSCAPE OPERATIONS
AND DISPOSE OF PROPERLY OFF SITE.

14. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND SPRINKLER SYSTEM WHICH INSURES
COMPLETE COVERAGE AND PROPERLY ZONED FOR REQUIRED WATER USES. EACH HYDROZONE IS TO BE IRRIGATED
WITH SEPARATE INDIVIDUAL STATIONS.

15. PLANTER BEDS AND LAWN AREAS ARE TO HAVE SEPARATE HYDRO-ZONES.
16. POP-UP SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RISER HEIGHT OF 4 INCHES AT LAWN AREAS AND 18" AT

PLANTER BEDS.
17. PLANTER BEDS ARE TO HAVE DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEMS OR POP-UP SPRAY SYSTEMS. ANNUALS, PERENNIALS

GROUND COVERS OR SHRUB MASSINGS SHALL HAVE A POP-UP SPRAY SYSTEM.
18. ELECTRONIC WATER DISTRIBUTION/ TIMING CONTROLLERS ARE TO BE PROVIDED. MINIMUM CONTROLLER

REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
- PRECISE INDIVIDUAL STATION TIMING
- RUN TIME CAPABILITIES FOR EXTREMES IN PRECIPITATION RATES
- AT LEAST ONE PROGRAM FOR EACH HYDROZONE
- SUFFICIENT MULTIPLE CYCLES TO AVOID WATER RUN-OFF
- POWER FAILURE BACKUP FOR ALL PROGRAMMED INDIVIDUAL VALVED WATERING STATIONS WILL BE

DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO PROVIDE WATER TO RESPECTIVE HYDRO-ZONES.
19. INDIVIDUAL VALVED WATERING STATIONS WILL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO PROVIDE WATER TO RESPECTIVE

HYDRO-ZONES.
20. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE 100% COVERAGE WITH HEAD TO HEAD SPACING OR

TRIANGULAR SPACING AS APPROPRIATE.
21. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO REDUCE OVERSPRAY ONTO IMPERVIOUS SURFACES SUCH AS

SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAYS, AND PARKING AREA.
22. PROVIDE MINIMUM (1) QUICK COUPLER VALVE PER EACH (6) AUTOMATIC VALVE ZONES.  APPROVE Q.C.V.

LOCATIONS WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
23. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST TREE PLACEMENT IN THE FIELD TO PREVENT CONFLICTS WITH SITE UTILITIES AND

SPRINKLER COVERAGE.  NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF ANY MAJOR ADJUSTMENTS ARE REQUIRED.
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PARKING LOT SHADE:
SHADE OF PARKING STALLS:      30% (REQUIRED)

   33% (PROVIDED)

Project Calculations:
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